Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders 

The Extraordinary General Meeting was held on 17 March 2011 and decided upon the following: 

1. Amending the Articles of Association 

– To amend the article 2.1 in the Articles as follows: “2.1 The minimum share capital of the Company is 
15,000,000 (fifteen million) Euros and the maximum share capital is 60,000,000 (sixty million) Euros.” 

– To amend the second sentence in the article 2.2 as follows: “The nominal value of a registered A-share 
is 50 cents.” 

2. Conversion of the share capital into Euros and decrease of the share capital by 5,495,101.17 Euros to the